
AGENDA

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2.00 pm MONDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2019

COUNCIL CHAMBER – THE GUILDHALL, SWANSEA

Please note there will be a 1pm briefing in Committee Rooms 3A with 
a light lunch

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 2019  (Pages 3 - 
10)

3. Webcasting Procedure Rules  (Pages 11 - 34)

4. Tidal Lagoon verbal update from Councillor Rob Stewart  

5. Presentations on Local Projects for Swansea  
- Digital Village
- Digital Square

6. Update from the Section 151 Officer  
- Financial Monitoring (Report to Follow)

7. Programme Monitoring  (Pages 35 - 88)
- Action Plan (developed in response to various reviews)
- Issues and Risk Log 
- Risk Register (to follow)
- Implementation Plan



8. Forward Work Programme  (Pages 89 - 90)

Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s Internet Site. By entering the Council 
Chamber you are consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and / or training purposes.

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 22 October, 2019

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor R.James

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard, P.Downing, 
J.Curtice, M.Evans, J.Adams, T.Baron, 
G.Morgan, D.Price and J.Jones



SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre)

Members Present: 2 September 2019

Chairman: Councillor R.James

Vice Chairman: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: P.Downing, J.Curtice, J.Adams, G.Morgan, 
D.Price andJ.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, S.Curran, C.Davies, M.Shaw and 
A.Manchipp

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor M.Harvey Re Agenda item 4 on Homes as 
Power Stations as he is employed 
as a Designing Out Crime Officer 
with the South Wales Police and 
had given designing out crime 
advice on the social housing 
development, and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON (AND VICE CHAIRPERSON, IF 
APPROPRIATE)

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee be Councillors R.James 
and M.Harvey respectively, for a two year period, to 
be effective from the date of this meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



20919

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2019

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June, 2019 were 
approved as an accurate record.

4. HOMES AS POWER STATIONS STATUS AND NEXT STEPS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Gareth 
Nutt, the Director of Environment at Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council (NPTCBC), on the regional Homes as Power 
Stations (HAPs) project, which was led by NPTCBC.  He advised 
Members that it had not been possible to arrange a site visit today to 
view the project as the site was not safe to access.  He confirmed 
however that a site visit would be arranged as soon as construction 
had been completed.

The project aimed to deliver smart, low carbon, energy efficient 
homes through a co-ordinated approach across the City Region 
through a combination of new builds (3,300) and retrofit (7,000).  It 
was hoped that the project would stimulate the local supply chain and 
sustain a skilled workforce.  The project would be monitored and 
evaluated going forward to evidence its energy efficiency, effects on 
health and its ‘livability’.  The project aligned itself with the 
decarbonisation agenda and aimed to reduce fuel poverty.

The Director advised that there were schemes under development in 
all four of the counties. It was hoped that approval would be received 
from both the UK and Welsh Governments following the workshop 
scheduled to take place in September which would then enable a 
programme team to be established to deliver on the wider 
programme ambitio
[...]
e medium to 
long term.

 Members asked for a breakdown of the HAPs targets by local 
authority and the Director advised that this would be circulated 
to Members of the Committee with the Minutes.

 Members asked at what stage would the different models being 
trialled be coalesced as one project and noted that once the 
Business Case was approved, a Programme Team would be 
established which would bring together the different strands.  
Once these were up and running they would then be evaluated 
for the best options.  The Director advised that some house 
builders and mortgage lenders were already on board.  

 In relation to the additional costs to new build properties this 
would be in the region of a 40% increase, although it was 
hoped to reduce this to 10%.  

 Members asked how robust was the equipment and were 
advised that occupiers would receive induction training on the 
use of the equipment.

Page 5



20919

 Members asked whether the generation of the anticipated 4,500 
jobs was deliverable in the time frame and were assured that, 
once approval had been given, there were 900 retro fit 
properties ready for work to begin.  There was a small risk 
however the four local authorities involved were on board with 
the project.

5. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING WITH THE UK AND WELSH 
GOVERNMENTS' OFFICIALS

Members received feedback on the recent meeting the Chairman had 
had with both UK and Welsh Governments.

It was hoped that there would be improved dialogue with not only the 
UK and Welsh Governments but also the health boards and other 
partners going forward.

6. UPDATE ON JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT

The scrutiny committee considered the amendments to the Joint 
Working Agreement (JWA) which had been approved by the Joint 
Committee on 30 July 2019.  The amended version, which was 
attached to the circulated report, would be sent to the UK and Welsh 
Governments for information and would be subject to the approval by 
each partner local authority.

The scrutiny committee requested that the Joint Committee consider 
the following:

 Reducing the quorum for the joint scrutiny committee to 6;
 Point 9.3 be re written to make it clearer;
 That the caveat written into the JWA which gives the joint 

scrutiny committee powers to scrutinise all projects be removed 
– ie the requirement to seek the permission of local relevant 
scrutiny committees. 

Page 6



20919

7. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS MADE BY THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
ON THE ACTION PLAN DEVELOPED IN RESPONSE TO THE 
VARIOUS REVIEWS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from the Chair 
of the Joint Committee, Councillor Rob Stewart, on the progress of 
the action plan developed in response to the various reviews.  

He advised that the changes to the JWA, as discussed in the 
previous report, had been agreed by the Joint Committee and would 
shortly be sent to both UK and Welsh Governments.  He advised that 
he did not expect a further round of negotiations in this regard.

In relation to the Programme Director – the advertisement was now 
live and it was expected that a suitable candidate would be 
appointed.

In relation to the Swansea Digital Project and Yr Egin, the final terms 
and conditions were expected shortly which would enable the Joint 
Committee to draw down £18m.

A further £18m was available before Christmas but was subject to 
various conditions being satisfied. 

It was noted that Neath Port Talbot had amended its projects and that 
these would be considered by the Joint Committee in September.  In 
addition, it was noted that the Wellness Centre was being revised by 
Carmarthenshire County Council.

The first phase of the HAPs project in Swansea was now occupied 
and the programme was working towards energy positive homes.  It 
was hoped that this would address fuel poverty and that new builds 
would adopt this method going forward.  

Members were pleased that the money would be forthcoming, 
however, asked why this sum exceed the origina
[...]
mbers were advised that there had not been any 
transport projects included in the City Deal programme as at that time 
rail electrification had been promised.  Should transport be added to 
the programme this would require additional funding.  Members then 
received a presentation on the South West Wales Metro project 
which was in the process of being developed which included 
alternative rail routes, etc.  

Members asked for details of how the bus network would align itself 
with the rail network.  In addition, the proposed changes to the 
provision of the bus network generally.  They were advised that the 
authorities involved would need to exercise the ‘General Power of 
Competency’ expected in the forthcoming local government 
legislation and that the services would improve through collaborative 

Page 8



20919

working.  It was noted that the UK Government had offered £20m for 
the Metro however this would not be sufficient.  Therefore, 
representation would be made to both Governments in addition to 
regionally.  Members agreed that prices must be set at an appropriate 
level and that Neath railway station should remain on the main line.

9. SCRUTINY SUPPORT

It was agreed that future meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee be 
webcast and that the local authorities concerned be contacted with a 
view to keeping the costs as low as possible.  This would then be 
reviewed in12 months.  

In relation to the survey undertaken, Members were satisfied with the 
scrutiny support being provided by officers and were invited to 
provide regular feedback to ensure support remained fit for purpose. 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

It was agreed that the following additions be made to the forward 
work programme:

 An additional meeting be convened to visit the Homes as Power 
Stations site in Neath and, at that meeting, training be arranged 
for the joint committee on programme management;

 A report by the s151 officer on the terms and conditions 
required by UK and Welsh Governments be added to the 
agenda in October;

 A further report in relation to procurement and the local supply 
chain be added to the October agenda (risk register refers); and

 An update on the regional digital infrastructure programme be 
added to the January agenda.

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 28th October 2019

Webcasting of Scrutiny Committee Meetings 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee is invited to adopt the procedural rules it 
will follow when webcasting its meetings. 

REASONS

In the meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee held on September 2nd 
2019 it was agreed that all future meetings of the Committee would be 
webcast.  

Procedural rules have been established for the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee to agree which are attached at Appendix 1.

The Joint Scrutiny Committee operates under Neath Port Talbot 
scrutiny procedural rules and members are directed to read the 
proposed webcast procedural rules in conjunction with the Neath Port 
Talbot Scrutiny Procedural Rules. To save amendments to the Neath 
Port Talbot Scrutiny Procedural Rules, it was considered appropraite 
to adopt a separate protocol to future Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meetings in respect of webcasting.

In the event of any conflict, the webcasting procedural rules will take 
priority. 

The webcasts will be made available on each Local Authority webpage 
and subsequently archived on the host webpage as per their internal 
arrangements.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OFFICER CONTACT

Name: Stacy Curran

Senior Scrutiny and Member 
Development Officer (Neath 
Port Talbot Council). 

Telephone: 01639 763194

Email: s.curran@npt.gov.uk

Page 12



Appendix 1

SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Protocol for filming and audio recording at public meetings of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee. 

This protocol provides guidance to Councillors, Officers, members of the public and 
the media on filming and audio recording at meetings of the Swansea Bay City Deal 
Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

The Joint Scrutiny Committee supports the principles of openness and transparency 
in the way it conducts its meetings. Filming and audio recording at meetings which are 
held in public is permitted, subject to the following:

1. The Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will retain full discretion to determine 
whether the filming or audio recording of the whole or part of a particular 
hearing will be permitted.   

2. The filming and/or audio recording of meetings is permitted provided they do 
not disrupt or disturb the conduct of the meeting. The decision of the 
Committee on whether or not the meeting is being disrupted or disturbed by 
filming or audio recording taking place and consequently, whether the filming 
or audio recording of the meeting should cease, is final.

3. If necessary, the Chair of a meeting shall specify that filming or audio recording 
shall only take place from certain positions in the meeting room. 

4. The Chair of a meeting shall, at the commencement of the meeting, confirm to 
all present that the meeting or parts of it may be filmed or audio recorded. This 
confirmation will also be provided on the Agenda for each meeting and notices 
confirming this will be placed in conspicuous positions both outside and within 
the meeting room.

5. In the case of a member of the public or a representative of an external body 
speaking at meetings, the Chair will ask each such individual to provide their 
express permission to being filmed or recorded speaking. Filming or audio 
recording will not take place if an individual objects to the same.

6. If at any meeting, the Councillors present resolve to exclude the press and 
public due to the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information, any 
right to film or audio record the meeting are removed.

7. All of those filming a meeting are requested to focus o
[...]
ip relating to 
the question (known as prohibited party whip).

18.2 The statutory definition of a party whip is reproduced at paragraph 18.6.

18.3 Any vote is given in breach of the rule declared in paragraph 18.1 must be 
disregarded.

18.4 It is for the person chairing the meeting of a Scrutiny Committee to determine 
whether a member of the Committee has been given a prohibited party whip in 
relation to the meeting.

18.5 At each meeting of a Scrutiny Committee each Member must declare any 
prohibited party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the meeting 
and the minutes of the meeting shall record all such declarations.

18.6 The definition of party whip in Section 81(10) of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 is:

“party whip means an instruction (however expressed) which:-

(a) is given on behalf of a political group on a local authority;

(b) is given to a person (P) who is:-

(i) a member of the political group, and

Page 31



(ii) a member of a Scrutiny Committee of the Local Authority;

(c) is an instruction as to how P should vote on a question falling to be decided by 
the committee; and

(d) if not complied with by P, would be likely to make P liable to disciplinary action 
by the political group which gives the instruction;

“political group” means a group of members of a local authority that is a political 
group for the purposes of Part 1 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.”

19. Procedure at Scrutiny Committee Meetings

19.1 Scrutiny Committees and sub-committees shall consider the following 
business:-

(a) Minutes of the last meeting;

(b) Consideration of any matter referred to the committee for a decision in relation 
to call-in of a decision;

(c) Responses of the executive to proposals of the Scrutiny Committee; and, in 
the case of the committee designated with the powers contained in Section 35 of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, responses of Board to the 
Committee’s reports and/or
[...]
           

1

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 28th October 2019

Programme Monitoring 

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

For Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee to note and scrutinise 
the Action Plan, Project Issue Log and Risk Register that are 
contained within the report. 

The implemenation plan remains unchanged from the previous 
version, received at the last meeting. This is attached for Members 
information. 

REASONS

In the last meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee, Members 
requested that the Action Plan, Implementation Plan and Risk Register 
be a standing item on the agenda to ensure that the progress is 
monitored.

BACKGROUND

Following the independent and internal reviews, an action plan was 
developed to take forward the review recommendations. The attached 
action plan provides an update on progress being made against each 
of the recommendations. 

The recommendations detailed within the action plan have 
emphasised the need for an implementation plan which forms the 
basis for montoring the delivery of the Swansea Bay City Deal 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



                                                                                                                  

2

Programme and a risk register which details the risks associated with 
the delivery of the Programme. These documents have been attached 
to provide the Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the 
delivery of the programme. 

OFFICER CONTACT

Name: Charlotte Davies

Democratic Services Officer 
(Neath Port Talbot Council). 

Telephone: 01639 763745

Email: c.l.davies2@npt.gov.uk

Page 36



 

SBCD Governance Review Recommendations – Action Plan 

Internal Regional Review 

REF Recommendation Action Timescale Progress Update - 10th October 2019 

IR1 
Redistribution of roles and functions to ensure an equitable 
balance across the SBCD Partnership, each acting as a check and 
balance for the other 

See XR4 - External Review Tab   See XR4 - External Review Tab 

IR2 

Appointment of an independent Programme Director, securing 
the independence of the Lead Officer responsible for the 
Regional Office with a direct reporting line to the Joint 
Committee. Reconsideration of the funding arrangement for the 
RO could enable the associated costs to be contained within 
existing commitments 

See XR4 - External Review Tab   See XR4 - External Review Tab 

IR3 

The local approach to the delivery of the SBCD projects needs to 
take account of the interdependencies across the Programme. 
Consideration should also be given to contingency plans if 
Government funding is withdrawn at a later date. 

Establish Portfolio Management Office (PMO) to ensure 
the SBCD is managed as a portfolio of projects (XR2) 

  See XR2 - External Review Tab 

Ensure SBCD is managed as a Portfolio (XR6)   See XR6 - External Review Tab 

Accountable body to work with Welsh Government, 
Project Authority Leads, Project Leads and, where 
appropriate, external lawyers to develop funding 
agreements / terms and conditions to incorporate 
necessary contingency plans.  

Jul 19 / ongoing 

Currently awaiting draft terms and conditions from Welsh Government in 
relation to the first two projects. Standard templates for the funding 
agreement between the Accountable Body and the Project Authority Lead 
and the funding agreement between the Project Authority Lead and Project 
Lead are currently being developed. 

IR4 

The Implementation Plan needs to be revised so that delivery of 
the projects is prioritised and approved by the Joint Committee. 
The Implementation Plan should be supported by a clear 
Programme Financial Plan and Risk Register before being 
resubmitted to UK & WG for approval. The Implementation Plan 
should form the basis for monitoring delivery of the Programme. 

Update Implementation Plan Mar-19 Complete 

Identify next tranche of priority projects Mar-19 
Agreement at Programme Board on 20.09.19 that tranching wi
[...]
MME
2019 – 2020

VERSION 3

DATE OF 
MEETING

VENUE ITEMS FOR REPORT

November 
2019

On site  Site Visit – HAPs 

2pm 15 
January 2020

 
Carmarthen

 Presentation by the recently appointed Managing    
            Director

 Update on the regional digital infrastructure 
programme

 Chancellor Elect of Swansea University re ongoing 
involvement on the Programme - Verbal Update

 Section 151 Officer
 - Terms and Conditions from UK and Welsh 
Governments for the release of monies
- Local Supply Chain and procurement

   Programme Monitoring
The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

2pm 9 March 
2020

Pembroke
 Project management training

Programme Monitoring

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

2pm 6 May 
2020

Port 
Talbot

                  Programme Monitoring
The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 September 2019
	Minutes

	3 Webcasting Procedure Rules
	7 Programme Monitoring
	Review Recommendations Action Plan (003)
	6b - Project Issue and Risk Log (004)
	SBCD Imp. Plan v21

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

281019

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber - The Guildhall Swansea)

Members Present: 28 October 2019

Chairperson: Councillor R.James

Vice Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard, P.Downing, 
J.Adams, T.Baron, D.Price and Jones

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, S.Curran, C.Davies, H.Mowbray, 
H.Morgan, R.Hemingway, R.Arnold and 
M.Shaw

Joint Committee 
Invitees:

Councillor R.Stewart

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor M.Harvey Re Agenda item 5 Presentations 
on Local Projects for Swansea as 
he is employed as a Designing 
Out Crime Officer with the South 
Wales Police and had given 
designing out crime advice on the 
Digital Village and Digital Square 
projects.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2019

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 September, 2019 
were approved subject to the inclusion of the following:



- 2 -

281019

That following the discussion around the scope of the feasibility study 
on the metro, clarification was sought around the lack of inclusion of 
the Swansea Valley and the Amman Valley. This issue was 
fundamental as the footprint of the Metro would be an integral part for 
East Carmarthenshire and parts of Neath Port Talbot. 

3. WEBCASTING PROCEDURE RULES

It was noted that today’s meeting was the first to be webcasted. 

The adoption of the procedural rules commencing the webcasting of 
the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny Committee, contained 
within the circulated report was approved.

4. TIDAL LAGOON VERBAL UPDATE FROM COUNCILLOR ROB 
STEWART

The Chair welcomed Cllr R. Stewart the Chair of the Swansea Bay 
City Region Joint Committee.

Cllr. R. Stewart provided a verbal update on the Tidal Lagoon.

It was noted that disappointment was felt across the region when the 
UK Government was not in support of the previous proposal on the 
Tidal Lagoon. Following this, a statement was produced detailing 
ways of re-establishing the lagoon proposal and a Task Force was 
established. This Task Force has been in existence for the past 6 
months to explore options of how the lagoon could be funded, 
procured and operated differently. The work of this Task Force was 
positively received by Welsh Government. The core question relating 
to ‘making this an investable proposition that can be delivered 
potentially more cheaply’ that was detailed within the Tidal Lagoon 
review report had been addressed. Welsh Government were provided 
with the core elements of the lagoon proposal with some additional 
opportunities which would be considered as part of the proposal, 
such as the ‘Floating Solar’ and ‘Floating Housing’ elements.

The committee were informed that in terms of the process, the project 
had been advertised to the market and there had been 11 interested 
from the Prior Information Notice (PIN) notice 5 of which were 
international companies. Welsh Government were reassured that 
there was market interest and that it would be cost effective. Welsh 



- 3 -

281019

Government would shortly be making an announcement on how they 
would formally respond to the options declared by the task force. 

It was requested that a copy of the Tidal Lagoon review report be 
circulated to the Committee. 

Members thanked Cllr R. Stewart for his comments and queried the 
revised land around housing and the location of the Tidal Lagoon as 
this may have an impact on the Local Authorities and their Local 
Development Plans. It was noted that discussions on this between 
partners would be beneficial and timely.  Officers clarified that all 
partners were fully engaged in the Task Force Meetings. However, if 
the ‘Floating Housing’ element was to be located on Neath Port 
Talbot land then there would be consideration and discussions in 
relation to the Local Development Plans on a regional basis moving 
forward.

It was asked whether ‘Floating Houses’ would be funded by the 
private sector or, if there would be input from the Local Authorities. It 
was identified that the modelling of this would be largely private 
sector funded, however there would be an opportunity for Welsh and 
UK Governments to provide capital. In terms of local authorities 
contributions that wasn’t being proposed. 

In response to Members queries, it was noted that Swansea had 
been exploring options in terms of investigating energy companies to 
harness energy from the Lagoon.

It was queried how much information had been required from the 
original architects of the project such as an understanding of the 
finances of the projects as well as practicalities. It was highlighted 
that the company involved with the original proposal had been very 
cooperative and was one of the 11 companies that responded to the 
PIN notice. It was also noted that the previous proposal wouldn’t 
generated a return on investment over eighty years, however, the 
new proposals envisage returns over a much shorter timescale and 
converting the energy to hydrogen would have a better return overall.

Following scrutiny the report was noted 



- 4 -

281019

5. PRESENTATIONS ON LOCAL PROJECTS FOR SWANSEA

Members welcomed Huw Mowbray who provided a presentation on 
the local projects within Swansea. The scrutiny committee were 
advised on the progress of both, the Digital Square and Digital Village 
projects along with an insight of the ambition to create a modern and 
dynamic city. 

It was requested that a copy of the presentation be circulated to the 
members of the committee.

Members asked whether there were any plans to change the design 
of the bridge as it was mentioned that this was subject to discussion. 
It was clarified that the bridge in terms of its shape and size is not 
subject to change, however the design options of the bridge are up 
for consideration. 

Concern was shared around the status of the 5G project. 
Reassurance was given, as the necessary equipment would be 
installed to ensure that 5G would be available when complete. 

It was identified that an arena was to be built in Cardiff and members 
expressed concern in relation to competition for the arena to be built 
in Swansea. Officers reassured members that they would welcome a 
new arena in Cardiff as this would potentially provide more custom to 
the Swansea arena. It was noted that this would be a positive aspect 
and not competition. 

Discussions took place around the potential loss of interest from high 
profile retailers if the City Deal did not exist. To reassure some of the 
concerns from the members it was stated that even though Swansea 
City Council had to invest during a difficult time, the proposals 
highlighted in the presentation would generate future income. 

Following concerns from members, officers highlighted that the 
proposals would not cause displacement but instead provide new 
opportunities.  

It was requested that a copy of the presentation be circulated to 
Members.

Following scrutiny the report was noted. 



- 5 -

281019

6. UPDATE FROM THE SECTION 151 OFFICER

The Chair welcomed the Head of Financial Services and Deputy 
Section 151 Officer, along with the City Deal Finance Manager, in the 
absence of the Section 151 Officer.

At the last meeting of the Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny 
Committee an update report on the grant terms and conditions was 
requested to come to today’s meeting, but due to timescales this 
information was unavailable. The committee noted that the grant 
terms and conditions had been received from Welsh Government on 
the 24th October 2019. These had also been circulated to the 
appropriate officers and had been considered by the 151 officers. The 
Committee were reassured that additional money would be coming in 
the future. However this would need to be clarified in writing and 
members requested an update at the next meeting.

Attention was drawn to Appendices A and B within the circulated 
report. 

Clarity was requested on the timescales for the terms and conditions 
from Welsh Government. It was explained that the request for the 
grant offer would need to be returned by 30th November 2019. 
Members were pleased to note that dialogue had already started with 
Welsh Government officials.

Clarification was also requested on the absent contribution of 
£50,000 from a co-opted partner. It was noted that officers are 
engaging with the co-opted partner as far as their representation is 
concerned on both the programme board and joint committee. 

The committee asked what the long term impact was on the financing 
of the City Deal, following the recent increase in the Public Work 
Loan Board rate and queried whether it was expected to have a 
further increase. It was noted that interest rates went up 1%, which 
may change the financial details on a project by project basis. 
Officers were unable to provide a definitive response in relation to an 
increase in the interest rates.

Concern was raised in relation to a partner that is indecisive in their 
involvement in city deal. Members therefore asked what the impact 
was on the delivery of the projects with the current understaffing. 
Reassurance was provided on the ongoing recruitment process of the 
Programme Director.



- 6 -

281019

Attention was drawn to the fairness of the breakdown on the ‘Benefit 
in Kind’ between the Local Authorities. Officers confirmed that the 
allocation was a recommendation following the review requiring the 
different Authorities to take on their given functions. The committee 
noted the relevance of this point and stated that the Swansea Bay 
City Region Joint Committee may wish to note this point and provide 
a comment in future.

Discussions took place around the process of the divide of the 
release of monies due to the release of the terms of conditions. It was 
explained that the methodology of the divide wouldn’t change due to 
this. However, the exact distribution would require a mechanism 
which is equitable. It was noted that the grant would be dispersed to 
those projects with approved business cases, receiving their 1/15 of 
the share. The rest of the money would remain within the City Deal 
Programmes Office account. It was highlighted that Local Authorities 
may wish to loan this to support their projects. The interest generated 
off this would require discussion and further decisions. It was noted 
that the interest rate being considered would be 2.5% above the bank 
of England base rate equating to about 1%. 

Considering the experience the City Deal has had on the delay of 
projects being approved, it was queried whether there would be a 
change in the stipulation of delivering projects in 5 years. Officers 
emphasised that the 5 year timeline was a decision from the Shadow 
Committee itself and not a requirement from the UK and Welsh 
Governments. It was noted that this would be due a review.

Members agreed that a letter be written to the Swansea Bay City 
Region Joint Committee asking for Clarity on the 5 year stipulation 
and whether the committee would consider extending this.

Following scrutiny the report was noted.

7. PROGRAMME MONITORING

Members noted the attached reports circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  

Clarification was given on the timeline for the appointment of the 
Programme Director. It was emphasised that the Swansea Bay City 
Region Joint Committee would be considering a list of candidates for 



- 7 -

281019

the role of the Programme Director at their next scheduled meeting 
on the 29th October 2019. Pending this decision a date would be 
sought for the interviews to take place mid November 2019.

It was agreed that an updated version of the Action Plan and 
Implementation Plan be brought to the next scheduled meeting on the 
15th January 2020. Along with an updated Risk Register and Issues 
log, following consideration from the Swansea Bay City Region Joint 
Committee at a meeting on the 29th October 2019.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Members noted the Forward Work Programme, subject to the 
following alteration:

 That the presentation from the newly appointed managing 
director be delayed from the 15th January 2020 to the 9th March 
2020.

 It was agreed that the following items remain on the Forward 
Work Programme for the next scheduled meeting on the 15th 
January 2020:

o Update on the regional digital infrastructure programme
o Chancellor Elect of Swansea University re ongoing 

involvement on the Programme - Verbal Update
o Section 151 Officer

 Terms and Conditions from UK and Welsh 
Governments for the release of monies

 Local Supply Chain and procurement

CHAIRPERSON


